

No. 01-5050

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ADAM BARNETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MEMPHIS CITY SCHOOLS,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

STEVEN WINNICK
Deputy General Counsel

SUZANNE SHERIDAN
Attorney
United States Department of Education

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
REBECCA K. TROTH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SCHOOL SYSTEM VIOLATED THE IDEA'S PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	
A. <i>Reliance On Accurate Individual Evaluations And Informed Parent Involvement Are Critical Elements Of The IEP Process Under The IDEA</i>	13
B. <i>The School System Failed To Conduct Proper Assessments And To Incorporate Evaluations Into The IEP Process</i>	16
II. THE SCHOOL SYSTEM VIOLATED THE IDEA BY FAILING TO PROVIDE A MEANINGFUL EDUCATIONAL BENEFIT	
A. <i>The IDEA Requires A School System To Design An Individualized Educational Program That Will Provide More Than A Trivial Educational Benefit</i>	19
B. <i>Adam's IEPs Failed To Afford Him The FAPE The IDEA Requires</i>	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Birmingham v. Omaha Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Board of Educ. of the County of Kanawha v. Michael M.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.W. Va. 2000)	22
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	1
<i>C.M. v. Board of Educ. of Henderson County</i> , 241 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2001)	1-2
<i>Doe v. Board of Educ. of Tullahoma City Sch.</i> , 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1108 (1994)	20, 25-26
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 879 F.2d 1340 (1989)	19
<i>Hall v. Vance County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 774 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1985)	21, 25
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Bobby R.</i> , 200 F.3d 341, (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 55 (2000)	21
<i>Knable v. Bexley City Sch. Dist.</i> , 238 F.3d 755 (2001)	14, 17, 19-20
<i>Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1030 (1989)	20, 25
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)	13-14, 20
<i>Walczak v. Florida Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	21-22

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS: PAGE

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),

20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq., *passim*

20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A) 13

20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(B) 13

20 U.S.C. 1406 1

20 U.S.C. 1412 2

20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A) 2

20 U.S.C. 1414 22

20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(A) 15

20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(B) 15

20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(2) 22

20 U.S.C. 1414(b)(3)(C) 14, 18, 26

20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1) 22

20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1)(A) 17

20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1)(B)(i) 17

20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1)(B)(ii) 17

20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1)(B)(iv) 15, 17, 22

20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(4) 15, 18

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(vii) 17, 24

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B)(i) 14

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii) 16

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(4)(A)(ii) 16

20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1) 10, 14

20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2) 2, 14

20 U.S.C. 1417 1

Fed R. App. P. 29(a) 2

34 C.F.R. 300.320(b)(2) 16

34 C.F.R. 300.321(b) 16

34 C.F.R. 300.346(a)(2)(v) 15

34 C.F.R. 300.532(g) 15, 18

MISCELLANEOUS

Stephen T. Warren, Ph.D., *Uncovering a Common Cause of Mental Retardation and an Unusual Type of Mutation*, available at _____

<http://www.sfn.org/nas/summaries/Warren.html> (1999) 3
